

# POLICE JURY REGULAR MEETING

Lincoln Parish Police Jury Tuesday, September 12, 2023 at 7:00 PM Police Jury Meeting Room | 100 West Texas Avenue, Floor Three, Ruston, LA 71270

# **AGENDA**

In compliance with the Americans With Disabilities Act, individuals needing special accommodations during this meeting should notify the Lincoln Parish Police Jury at 318-513-6200 at least three working days before the meeting.

### **Call to Order**

**Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance**- Mr. Skip Russell

**Approval of Agenda** 

**Public Comments on Agenda Items** 

# **Minutes of Prior Meeting**

1. Minutes of Prior Meeting- August 8, 2023

### **Committee Reports**

- 2. Finance Committee
- 3. Park, Recreation & Tourism Committee
- 4. Public Works Committee

A. Adopt Resolution Clarifying Previous Transfer of State Road to Lincoln Parish And Establishing New Transfer of Ownership From Louisiana DOTD to Lincoln Parish For Various Approaches to I-20 Bridges

# **Property Assessment Board of Review**

- 5. Recess Police Jury Meeting- Reconvene Board of Review.
- 6. Public Hearing- Regency Intrastate Gas, LLC Assessment No. 101348, 100950, 102097, and 105534
- 7. Certify Assessment List to Louisiana Tax Commission
- 8. Adjourn Board of Review- Reconvene as Police Jury

#### **New Business**

- 9. Authorize Advertisement For Bids- FY 2021 CDBG-CV HVAC Improvements
- 10. Authorize Substantial Completion- Health Unit Residential Utility Relocation Project
- 11. Adopt Citizen Participation Plan For FY 2024/25 LCDBG Grant Application
- 12. Call Public Hearing For FY 2024/25 LCDBG Grant Program (September 26, 2023, at 5:00 pm- Lincoln Parish Library Events Center)
- 13. Introduction of Ordinance for Sale of Adjudicated Property- Parcel No. 19181000076

14. Declare Surplus Property: CEIA Metal Detector, Minimum Bid- \$500.00

### **Resolutions**

- 15. Authorizing President to sign CEA With State of LA Regarding Act 397 Funding For Firefighter Air Packs (\$90,000.00).
- 16. Authorizing President to sign Application With Louisiana DOTD For Transportation Grants and Execute Necessary Certifications and Assurances For FTA Assistance Programs (H.E.L.P. Agency)
- 17. Authorizing Administration to Sign Documents Necessary to Obtain Full Ownership of Feazel Property For Health Hub Project

**Budget Reports-** Michael Sutton, Treasurer

### **Other Business and Reports**

18. 2023 PJAL Region IV Meeting

#### **Public Comments**

### Adjourn